Universiteit

U Leiden
The Netherlands

PMS2-associated Lynch syndrome : the odd one out
Broeke, S.W. ten

Citation
Broeke, S. W. ten. (2018, September 20). PMS2-associated Lynch syndrome : the odd one out.
Retrieved from https://hdl.handle.net/1887/65994

Version: Not Applicable (or Unknown)
Licence agreement concerning inclusion of doctoral thesis in the

Institutional Repository of the University of Leiden
Downloaded from: https://hdl.handle.net/1887/65994

License:

Note: To cite this publication please use the final published version (if applicable).


https://hdl.handle.net/1887/license:5
https://hdl.handle.net/1887/license:5
https://hdl.handle.net/1887/65994

Cover Page

The handle http://hdl.handle.net/1887/65994 holds various files of this Leiden University
dissertation.

Author: Broeke, S.W. ten

Title: PMS2-associated Lynch syndrome : the odd one out
Issue Date: 2018-09-20


https://openaccess.leidenuniv.nl/handle/1887/1
http://hdl.handle.net/1887/65994
https://openaccess.leidenuniv.nl/handle/1887/1�

PMS2-associated
Lynch syndrome

The odd one out

Sanne W. ten Broeke



ISBN: 978-94-028-1153-7

Artwork & cover design & lay-out: Esther Beekman (www.estherontwerpt.nl).

Printed by: Ipskamp printing, Enschede

The research described in this thesis was financially supported by the Dutch Cancer Society
(grant number: UL-2012-5515).
Publication of this thesis was financially supported by the Dutch Society for Gastroenterology.

© 2018 Sanne ten Broeke

All rights reserved. No part of this dissertation may be reprinted, reproduced, or utilized in
any form or by any electronic, mechanical, or other means, now known or hereafter invented,
including photocopying and recording or any information storage or retrieval system, without

prior written permission of the author.



PMS2-associated
Lynch syndrome:

the odd one out

Proefschrift
ter verkrijging van
de graad van Doctor aan de Universiteit Leiden,
op gezag van Rector Magnificus prof.mr. C.J.J.M. Stolker,
volgens besluit van het College voor Promoties
te verdedigen op 20 september 2018
klokke 11:15 uur

door

Sanne Willy ten Broeke
geboren te Deventer

in 1989



Thesis committee

Promotores
Prof.dr. C.J. van Asperen
Prof.dr. J. Morreau

Co-promotor

Dr. M. Nielsen

Thesis committee

Prof.dr. O.M. Dekkers

Prof. dr. N. Hoogerbrugge, Radboud University Medical Center
Prof. dr. G.H. de Bock, University Medical Center Groningen
Dr. AM.J. Langers



‘l can’t remember all the times
| tried to tell myself
to hold on to these moments as they pass.’

— Adam Duritz
Lyrics from ‘A Long December’, 1996



CONTENTS

Chapter 1
Chapter 2

2.1

2.2

Chapter 3

3.1

3.2

3.3

General introduction

Cancer risk analyses

Lynch Syndrome Caused by Germline PMS2 Mutations:
Delineating the Cancer Risk.

Journal of Clinical Oncology. February 2015.

Cancer risks for PMS2-associated Lynch syndrome.

In-press at Journal of Clinical Oncology. May 2018.

Risk modifying factors

SNP association study in PMS2-associated Lynch syndrome.

Familial Cancer. November 2017.

The risk modifying effect of lifestyle factors in patients with
PMS2-associated Lynch syndrome.
Manuscript in preparation.

The apparent genetic anticipation in PMS2-associated Lynch

syndrome patients is explained by birth cohort effect.
In-press at Cancer Epidemiology, Biomarkers & Prevention.
July 2018.

23

25

51

79

81

121

133



Chapter 4

4.1

4.2

Chapter 5

51

Chapter 6

Chapter 7

Tumor studies

Coding microsatellite mutation profiles in cancers of
PMS2 mutation carriers.
Manuscript in preparation.

Molecular Background of Colorectal Tumors From Patients With
Lynch Syndrome Associated With Germline Variants in PMS2.
In-press at Gastroenterology. May 2018.

Clinical guidelines

Incidence of polyps and post-colonoscopy colorectal cancers in
patients with PMS2-associated Lynch syndrome:

a prospective cohort analysis

Manuscript in preparation.

General discussion

English summary
Dutch summary
List of publications
Acknowledgments
Curriculum vitae

147

149

165

185

187

211

230
234
242
246
248





