

PMS2-associated Lynch syndrome: the odd one out

Broeke, S.W. ten

Citation

Broeke, S. W. ten. (2018, September 20). PMS2-associated Lynch syndrome: the odd one out. Retrieved from https://hdl.handle.net/1887/65994

Version: Not Applicable (or Unknown)

License: License agreement concerning inclusion of doctoral thesis in the

Institutional Repository of the University of Leiden

Downloaded from: https://hdl.handle.net/1887/65994

Note: To cite this publication please use the final published version (if applicable).

Cover Page



Universiteit Leiden



The handle http://hdl.handle.net/1887/65994 holds various files of this Leiden University dissertation.

Author: Broeke, S.W. ten

Title: PMS2-associated Lynch syndrome: the odd one out

Issue Date: 2018-09-20

PMS2-associated Lynch syndrome

The odd one out

Sanne W. ten Broeke

ISBN: 978-94-028-1153-7

Artwork & cover design & lay-out: Esther Beekman (www.estherontwerpt.nl).

Printed by: Ipskamp printing, Enschede

The research described in this thesis was financially supported by the Dutch Cancer Society (grant number: UL-2012-5515).

Publication of this thesis was financially supported by the Dutch Society for Gastroenterology.

© 2018 Sanne ten Broeke

All rights reserved. No part of this dissertation may be reprinted, reproduced, or utilized in any form or by any electronic, mechanical, or other means, now known or hereafter invented, including photocopying and recording or any information storage or retrieval system, without prior written permission of the author.

PMS2-associated Lynch syndrome:

the odd one out

Proefschrift

ter verkrijging van
de graad van Doctor aan de Universiteit Leiden,
op gezag van Rector Magnificus prof.mr. C.J.J.M. Stolker,
volgens besluit van het College voor Promoties
te verdedigen op 20 september 2018
klokke 11:15 uur

door

Sanne Willy ten Broeke

geboren te Deventer

in 1989

Thesis committee

Promotores

Prof.dr. C.J. van Asperen Prof.dr. J. Morreau

Co-promotor

Dr. M. Nielsen

Thesis committee

Prof.dr. O.M. Dekkers

Prof. dr. N. Hoogerbrugge, Radboud University Medical Center

Prof. dr. G.H. de Bock, University Medical Center Groningen

Dr. A.M.J. Langers

'I can't remember all the times

I tried to tell myself
to hold on to these moments as they pass.'

- Adam Duritz

Lyrics from 'A Long December', 1996

CONTENTS

Chapter 1	General introduction	9
Chapter 2	Cancer risk analyses	23
2.1	Lynch Syndrome Caused by Germline <i>PMS2</i> Mutations: Delineating the Cancer Risk. Journal of Clinical Oncology. February 2015.	25
2.2	Cancer risks for PMS2-associated Lynch syndrome. In-press at Journal of Clinical Oncology. May 2018.	51
Chapter 3	Risk modifying factors	79
3.1	SNP association study in PMS2-associated Lynch syndrome. Familial Cancer. November 2017.	81
3.2	The risk modifying effect of lifestyle factors in patients with PMS2-associated Lynch syndrome. Manuscript in preparation.	121
3.3	The apparent genetic anticipation in PMS2-associated Lynch syndrome patients is explained by birth cohort effect. In-press at Cancer Epidemiology, Biomarkers & Prevention. July 2018.	133

Chapter 4	Tumor studies	147
4.1	Coding microsatellite mutation profiles in cancers of <i>PMS2</i> mutation carriers. Manuscript in preparation.	149
4.2	Molecular Background of Colorectal Tumors From Patients With Lynch Syndrome Associated With Germline Variants in <i>PMS2</i> . <i>In-press at Gastroenterology</i> . <i>May 2018</i> .	165
Chapter 5	Clinical guidelines	185
5.1	Incidence of polyps and post-colonoscopy colorectal cancers in patients with PMS2-associated Lynch syndrome: a prospective cohort analysis Manuscript in preparation.	187
Chapter 6	General discussion	211
Chapter 7	English summary Dutch summary List of publications Acknowledgments Curriculum vitae	230 234 242 246 248